No. 654, A.]

[Published May 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER 304.

AN ACT to create subdivision (9a) of section 926—11 of the statutes, relating to the issue of bonds by any city for the filling in and improving of any submerged lands ceded by the state to any such city.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to section 926—11 of the statutes a new subdivision to read: (Section 926—11) (9a) For the filling in and improving of any submerged lands ceded by the state to any city so as to be made a public park or boulevard.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1913.

No. 665, A.]

[Published May 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT to create section 925—135d of the statutes, relating to pay rolls in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 925—135d. 1. In every city of the first class, whether organized under general or special charter, it shall be the duty of the head, or heads, of every department of the city government, by whatever name known, to file with the city comptroller, pay rolls as a basis for the disbursement of all funds appropriated for salaries and wages of all the officers and employes of said city, in his or their department, which pay roll shall state explicitly, among other things, the name and residence of persons employed, with the exact time of service in days or hours and the rate paid therefor, and no payments shall be made to any officer or employe of the city for services except as herein provided.

2. The comptroller of any such city of the first class, in addition to his other powers and duties, shall have authority and it shall be his duty to prescribe the form of such pay rolls and the certificates thereon. He may also prescribe contents of pay rolls in addition to those required by the preceding section, and with the approval of the common council may require such additional information in support thereof as he may deem desirable; provided, however, that the pay rolls for each of the departments

and the requirements of each of said departments as to supporting information shall be as nearly uniform as may be and the pay rolls of each department shall be sworn to by the head or heads thereof and by the clerk in the department making up the said pay roll.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1913.

No. 672, A.]

[Published May 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER 306.

AN ACT to create section 925—30a of the statutes and to repeal chapter 380 of the laws of 1909, relating to the power of cities of the first class to fix salaries of their officers and employes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 925—30a. The common council of any city of the first class, whether operating under general or special charter, may at any time within sixty days prior to the first day of December of any year, introduce and pass ordinances fixing and changing the salary of any city officials and employes, the ordinances to go into effect on the first of January thereafter. The salaries of all elective or appointive officers having a definite term shall not be changed during their term of office. The salary of elective officers may be changed within the period hereinbefore stated, to take effect at the end of the term of the incumbent.

Section 2. Chapter 380 of the laws of 1909 is repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 26, 1913.

No. 694, A.]

[Published May 28, 1913.

## CHAPTER 307.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Rock Falls in Lincoln county and attach the same to the town of Bradley in said county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that portion of the town of Rock Falls in Lincoln county lying north of the north line of township thirty-